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Reg. Section 1.274-4(f)(2) 
Disallowance of certain foreign travel expenses 

. . . 
(f)Application of disallowance rules. 

(1)In general. In the case of expense for travel outside the United States away from home 
by an individual to which this section applies, except as otherwise provided in 
subparagraph (4) or (5) of this paragraph, no deduction shall be allowed for that amount 
of travel expense specified in subparagraph (2) or (3) of this paragraph (whichever is 
applicable) which is obtained by multiplying the total of such travel expense by a 
fraction- 

(i) The numerator of which is the number of nonbusiness days during such travel, 
and 

(ii) The denominator of which is the total number of business days and 
nonbusiness days during such travel. 

For determination of "business days" and "nonbusiness days", see paragraph (d)(2) of this 
section. 

(2) Nonbusiness activity at, near, or beyond business destination. If the place at which the 
individual engages in nonbusiness activity (hereinafter termed "nonbusiness destination") 
is at, near, or beyond the place to which he travels in the pursuit of a trade or business 
(hereinafter termed "business destination"), the amount of travel expense referred to in 
subparagraph (1) of this paragraph shall be the amount of travel expense, otherwise 
allowable as a deduction under section 162 or section 212, which would have been 
incurred in traveling from the place where travel outside the United States away from 
home begins to the business destination, and returning. Thus, if the individual travels 
from New York to London on business, and then takes a vacation in Paris before 
returning to New York, the amount of the travel expense subject to allocation is the 
expense which would have been incurred in traveling from New York to London and 
returning. 

(3) Nonbusiness activity on the route to or from business destination. If the nonbusiness 
destination is on the route to or from the business destination, the amount of the travel 
expense referred to in subparagraph (1) of this paragraph shall be the amount of travel 
expense, otherwise allowable as a deduction under section 162 or 212, which would have 
been incurred in traveling from the place where travel outside the United States away 
from home begins to the nonbusiness destination and returning. Thus, if the individual 
travels on business from Chicago to Rio de Janeiro, Brazil with a scheduled stop in New 
York for the purpose of adding and discharging passengers, and while en route stops in 
Caracas, Venezuela for a vacation and returns to Chicago from Rio de Janeiro with 
another scheduled stop in New York for the purpose of adding and discharging 
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passengers, the amount of travel expense subject to allocation is the expense which would 
have been incurred in traveling from New York to Caracas and returning. 

 
(4) Other allocation method. If a taxpayer establishes that a method other than allocation 
on a day-by-day basis (as determined under paragraph (d)(2) of this section) more clearly 
reflects the portion of time outside the United States away from home which is 
attributable to nonbusiness activity, the amount of travel expense for which no deduction 
shall be allowed shall be determined by such other method. 

 
(5) Travel expense deemed entirely allocable to business activity. Expenses of travel shall 
be considered allocable in full to business activity, and no portion of such expense shall 
be subject to disallowance under this section, if incurred under circumstances provided 
for in subdivision (i) or (ii) of this subparagraph. 

(i) Lack of control over travel. Expenses of travel otherwise deductible under 
section 162 or 212 shall be considered fully allocable to business activity if, 
considering all the facts and circumstances, the individual incurring such 
expenses did not have substantial control over the arranging of the business trip. 
A person who is required to travel to a business destination will not be considered 
to have substantial control over the arranging of the business trip merely because 
he has control over the timing of the trip. Any individual who travels on behalf of 
his employer under a reimbursement or other expense allowance arrangement 
shall be considered not to have had substantial control over the arranging of his 
business trip, provided the employee is not- 

(a) A managing executive of the employer for whom he is traveling (and 
for this purpose the term "managing executive" includes only an employee 
who, by reason of his authority and responsibility, is authorized, without 
effective veto procedures, to decide upon the necessity for his business 
trip), or 

(b) Related to his employer within the meaning of section 267(b) but for 
this purpose the percentage referred to in section 267(b)(2) shall be 10 
percent. 

(ii) Lack of major consideration to obtain a vacation. Any expense of travel, 
which qualifies for deduction under section 162 or 212, shall be considered fully 
allocable to business activity if the individual incurring such expenses can 
establish that, considering all the facts and circumstances, he did not have a major 
consideration, in determining to make the trip, of obtaining a personal vacation or 
holiday. If such a major consideration were present, the provisions of 
subparagraphs (1) through (4) of this paragraph shall apply. However, if the trip 
were primarily personal in nature, the traveling expenses to and from the 
destination are not deductible even though the taxpayer engages in business 
activities while at such destination. See paragraph (b) of §1.162-2. 
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